

No. 21-194

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

**Brief Amicus Curiae of Western States Trucking
Association as Amicus Curiae In Support of
Petitioners**

PATRICK J. WHALEN
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Ellison, Whalen and Blackburn, Attorneys at Law
1201 K Street, Ste. 1201
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 448-2187
attorneys@ellisonlawoffices.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE PANEL OPINION IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH
PRIOR DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER
FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS REGARDING THE
SIGNIFICANCE OF “GENERAL APPLICABILITY” TO THE
FAAAA PREEMPTION ANALYSIS..... 4

 A. The Focus on Whether a Law is One of “General
 Applicability” is Contrary to this Court’s Precedents 4

 B. The Panel Decision in this Case Directly Conflicts
 with a Prior Published Decision of the Ninth Circuit,
 Creating a Split of Authority in Need of Definitive
 Resolution..... 6

 C. California’s ABC Test is not a Law of General
 Applicability..... 7

II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH PRIOR
NINTH CIRCUIT DECISIONS ON THE ISSUE OF
COMPELLED CLASSIFICATION 10

III. CALIFORNIA’S ABC TEST WILL HAVE SEVERE
IMPACTS ON THE PRICES, ROUTES AND SERVICES OF
MOTOR CARRIERS 13

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>California Trucking Ass'n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644, 657 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 9
<i>California Trucking Ass'n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018)	6, 12
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374, 386 (1992)	5
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	5
<i>S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341	12
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 903 (2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 424 F.3d 1044, 1050 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 13102	2
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	2

Cal. Lab. Code § 2775	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2776	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2777	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2778	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2779	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2780	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2781	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 2782	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 2784	9
